

No. 16-32

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KINDRED NURSING CENTERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
DBA WINCHESTER CENTRE FOR HEALTH AND
REHABILITATION, NKA FOUNTAIN CIRCLE HEALTH AND
REHABILITATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JANIS E. CLARK AND BEVERLY WELLNER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Kentucky**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
DANIEL E. JONES
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The FAA Applies To The State-Law Interpretive Rule Announced Below.	3
A. The Challenged State-Law Rule Governs The Enforceability Of Arbitration Agreements.	4
B. The FAA Preempts State-Law Rules That Make Arbitration Agreements More Difficult To Form Than Other Contracts.....	9
C. Application Of The FAA Here Does Not Threaten To Federalize State Agency Or Contract Law.	12
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With The FAA And Defies This Court’s Precedents.	13
A. The Explicit-Reference Rule Cannot Be Justified Under General Principles Of Kentucky Law.....	13
1. The explicit-reference rule does not apply to all kinds of contracts, nor does it comport with generally-applicable principles for interpreting powers of attorney.	14
2. The explicit-reference rule cannot be salvaged by calling it a rule that applies generally to transactions with “significant legal consequences.”	18
3. The FAA precludes policy-based exceptions for nursing home-related claims.	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The Explicit-Reference Rule Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Precedents.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	20, 21
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Co. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	4, 13, 21
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	5, 6
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. Dist. Ct. for the Western Dist. of Texas</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013).....	13
<i>Baker v. LeBoeuf, Lamb, Leiby & MacRae</i> , 1993 WL 662352 (S.D. Ohio 1993)	15
<i>Breazeale v. Victim Services, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4059258 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	4
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	9
<i>Button v. Drake</i> , 195 S.W.2d 66 (Ky. 1946).....	17
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gabby v. Roberts</i> , 35 S.W.2d 284 (Ky. 1931).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	13
<i>LP Pikeville, LLC v. Wright</i> , 2014 WL 1345293 (Ky. Ct. App. 2014)	16
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v.</i> <i>Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012) (per curiam)	12, 13, 16, 20
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler</i> <i>Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	21
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012) (per curiam)	3, 12, 16
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ping v. Beverly Enters., Inc.</i> , 376 S.W.3d 581 (Ky. 2012)	4, 6, 14, 15
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	22
<i>Rice v. Floyd</i> , 768 S.W.2d 57 (Ky. 1989)	14
<i>Saturn Distribution Corp. v. Williams</i> , 905 F.2d 719 (4th Cir. 1990)	10, 11
<i>Sec. Indus. Ass'n v. Connolly</i> , 883 F.2d 1114 (1st Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc. v.</i> <i>Blevins</i> , 494 S.W.3d 510 (Ky. Ct. App. 2016)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	13
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	17
<i>Villanueva v. Brown</i> , 103 F.3d 1128 (3d Cir. 1997)	7
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 4	8
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 394.040	19
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.050	19
Uniform Power of Attorney Act § 203(4)	15
MISCELLANEOUS	
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY	
§ 2.02 (2006)	14, 18
